

# Transportation Board

TO: TRANSPORTATION BOARD DATE: SEPTEMBER 1, 2021

FROM: PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT WARD: 6

SUBJECT: INDIANA AVENUE - ESTABLISHMENT OF TIMED NO PARKING ZONE

### **ISSUE:**

Establishment of a Timed No Parking Zone on the south side of Indiana Avenue from Wickham Drive to 375 feet easterly thereof in conjunction with the installation of Class II Bike Lane.

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

That the Transportation Board recommend that the City Council approve establishment of a "No Parking between the hours of 7:00 to 9:00 a.m. and 4:00 to 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday except holidays" zone on the south side of Indiana Avenue from Wickham Drive to 375 feet easterly thereof.

#### **BACKGROUND:**

The Public Works Department enacts and establishes parking restrictions on street segments equipped with Class II Bike Lanes where prohibition of parking is recommended to provide cyclists with unobstructed access to and utilization of the Bike Lanes. Parking restrictions may be targeted to peak commute hours based on the location of the Class II Bike Lane facilities, nearby key destinations, and projected use.

#### **DISCUSSION:**

The Public Works Department is proposing establishment of a Timed No Parking zone on the south side of Indiana Avenue from Wickham Drive to 375 feet easterly thereof in conjunction with an upcoming roadway repaving project which will include installation of Class II Bike Lane within this stretch of roadway. The new Class II Bike Lane will connect to existing facilities on Indiana Avenue east of La Sierra Avenue providing direct access to the nearby La Sierra MetroLink Station.

Due to proximity to the La Sierra Metrolink Station which is anticipated to generate cyclist activity during typical a.m. and p.m. commute hours, the Public Works Department recommends establishment of the proposed Timed No Parking zone to preserve Bike Lane use during peak hours and facilitate cyclist access to the Metrolink Station.

## **FISCAL IMPACT**:

The cost of sign fabrication and installation is estimated to be \$218. Funding is available in the existing Public Works Department budget, Signing Supplies account number 4110100-424143, to cover this cost.

Prepared by: Nathan Mustafa, PE, TE, AICP, Deputy Public Works Director

Approved by: Gilbert Hernandez, Interim Public Works Director

#### Attachment:

- 1. Site Map
- 2. Aerial Map